

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOHN AND MELISSA FRITZ,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Nevada Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
Luke Busby  
*Counsel of Record*  
316 California Avenue, No. 82  
Reno, Nevada 89509  
(775) 453-0112  
luke@lukeandrewbusbyltd.com

Robert H. Thomas  
DAMON KEY LEONG  
KUPCHAK HASTERT  
1003 Bishop Street  
16th Floor  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 531-8031

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I Facts.....	4
A. Before Development Of Two Upslope Subdivisions, Storm And Runoff Water Entered Whites Creek Downstream Of The Fritz Property.....	4
B. The County Flooded The Fritz Prop- erty To Benefit Neighboring Subdivi- sions.....	5
II. Proceedings Below .....	6
A. The Fritzes Sued For A Federal Taking ...	6
B. The Nevada Supreme Court Held The County Could Be Liable For A Taking ...	7

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. On Remand, The Trial Court Found No Taking As A Matter Of Law Because The Flooding Did Not Prohibit The Fritzes From Using Their Land .....	8
D. The Nevada Supreme Court Affirmed: No Taking Unless A Physical Occupation Also Results In A “Significant” Loss Of Use.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
I. Requiring Physical Invasion Claimants To Also Prove Substantial Loss Of Use Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Takings Rules .....	11
A. Nevada’s Substantial Loss-of-Use Requirement Conflicts With <i>Loretto</i> ’s “Incontestable” Compensation Rule....	11
B. Nevada’s Rule Conflates Physical Takings With Regulatory Takings .....	19
II. Nevada Added To The Growing Lower Court Blurring Of Tort Liability And Takings .....	21
III. This Is A Good Vehicle.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Nevada Supreme Court, Order of Affirmance, May 31, 2019 .....	App. 1
Second Judicial District Court of Nevada, Find- ings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judge- ment After Bench Trial, April 24, 2018 .....	App. 8
Nevada Supreme Court, Order Denying Rehear- ing, August 29, 2019 .....	App. 40
Nevada Supreme Court, Order Denying En Banc Reconsideration, November 22, 2019 ...	App. 41
Nevada Supreme Court, Petition for En Banc Reconsideration, September 10, 2019 .....	App. 43
Nevada Supreme Court, Excerpts from Brief, September 18, 2018 .....	App. 63
Second Judicial District Court of Nevada, Third Amended Verified Complaint, May 12, 2014 ....	App. 73

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ada County Highway Dist. v. Brooke View</i> , 395 P.3d 357 (Idaho 2017).....	23
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	16
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	12
<i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 341 P.3d 646 (Nev. 2015).....	10
<i>City of Daphne v. Fannon</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 2019 WL 6649355 (Ala., Dec. 20, 2019).....	24
<i>Clark County v. Powers</i> , 611 P.2d 1072 (Nev. 1980) .....	3, 7, 10, 13
<i>Corsello v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 1177 (N.Y. 2012) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	17
<i>Fritz v. Washoe Cty.</i> , 376 P.3d 794 (Nev. 2016).....	7, 26
<i>Gardner v. Vill. of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 162 (N.Y. Ch. 1816).....	24
<i>Gerlach Live Stock Co. v. Laxalt</i> , 284 P. 310 (Nev. 1930) .....	21
<i>In re Willis Ave. Bridge Replacement</i> , 111 N.Y.S.3d 595 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019).....	24
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Katzin v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> 140 S. Ct. 43 (2019) .....	18, 23
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	17
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	6
<i>Letica Land Co., LLC v. Anaconda-Deer Lodge Cty.</i> , 435 P.3d 634 (Mont. 2019) .....	23
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Long v. South Dakota</i> , 904 N.W.2d 502 (S.D. 2017).....	23
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Comm’n</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	19, 20
<i>Lyle v. Waddle</i> , 188 S.W.2d 770 (Tex. 1945) .....	21
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	25
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	17
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	20
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay &amp; Mississippi Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166 (1871).....	16, 24
<i>S.O.C., Inv. v. Mirage Casino-Hotel</i> , 23 P.3d 243 (Nev. 2001).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>St. Bernard Parish Gov't v. United States</i> , 887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 796 (2019).....	23
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	2, 12
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917) .....	16
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947) .....	16
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	2, 12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	25
<i>Williams v. Moulton Niguel Water Dist.</i> , 232 Cal. Rptr. 3d 356 (Cal. App. 2018).....	23
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	6
<i>YMCA v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 85 (1969) .....	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 11, 25
Nev. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	4
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Civ. Jury Inst. 2000 (2017).....	21
Frank Michelman, <i>Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of “Just Compensation” Law</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967).....	17
Maureen Brady, <i>Property’s Ceiling: State Courts and the Expansion of Takings Clause Property</i> , 102 Va. L. Rev. 1167 (2016).....	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 217, comment a (1965).....	21
Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , Supreme Court Practice 464-65 (10th ed. 2014).....	25
